not file a State of Montana Tax Return.

23. That Allum is informed, and thereon avers, that State Fund-New has not

filed a U.S. IRS tax return.

Page 7 of 130

24. That Allum is informed, and thereon avers, that State Fund-New 

(referred to hereinafter as State Fund) has approximately SIX HUNDRED FIFTY 

MILLION DOLLARS ($650,000,000.00) in reserves, as of May, 2023.

25. That the Defendants, Does 1-100, inclusive, are fictitious names of 

corporations, partnerships and individuals, whose true identities are unknown to 

at this time, and whoAllum, supervisors, affiliates, subsidiaries,

[...]

outrageous actions of the defendants, State of Montana and Montana State Fund, in 

violating, under color of law, the constitutionally protected procedural due process 

rights of Robert L. Allum, Robert L. Allum has suffered compensatory damages in 

excess of FIFTEEN THOUSAND DOLLARS ($15,000.00).

293. That the willful, malicious and outrageous actions of the defendants,

State of Montana and Montana State Fund, in violating, under color of law, the 

constitutionally protected procedural due process rights of Robert L. Allum, was 

done with the intent of inflicting economic, emotional, and physical distress to

[...]

constitutional rights. Said acts and callous indifference, was done with the 

malicious intention of protecting and continuing the pattern and practice of 

reducing or eliminating the WCA benefits of Robert L. Allum, as presented herein, 

in an amount in excess of FIFTEEN THOUSAND DOLLARS (15,000.00).

FIFTH CLAIM FOR RELIEF
Substantive Due Process Violations 

(42 U.S.C. Section 1983)

That Allum re-alleges, each and every allegation contained in 

paragraphs 1 through 43, above; paragraphs 45 through 79, of the first claim for 

relief; paragraphs 81 through 239, of the second claim for relief, above;